(ITEM ) From the Director, Department of Transportation, requesting an extension of the Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification for Mr. Mark Tiedke, allowing him to continue to serve in the position of Assistant Airport Maintenance Supervisor at General Mitchell International Airport, for the period effective December 18, 2015, through March 18, 2016, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation is requesting an extension of Mr. Mark Tiedke's TAHC to the position of Assistant Airport Maintenance Supervisor from December 18, 2015, to March 18, 2016, while Mr. Timothy Brown was occupying this position but on a TAHC to the position of Airport Maintenance Supervisor for which he was permanently hired; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Tiedke is needed to continue serving in a TAHC capacity as the Assistant Airport Maintenance Supervisor while the position is under recruitment to be permanently filled; and

WHEREAS, this position is responsible for personnel in charge with direct supervision of the third shift South Maintenance workforce, which Mr. Tiedke will be assigning and supervising the repair and maintenance of airport buildings and grounds; and

WHEREAS, some of Mr. Tiedke's main charges will be coordination of the Airport's airfield mowing program, annual painting initiative, snow plowing, as well as assisting in the supervision of Federal Aviation Administration mandated projects; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, at its meeting of March 10, 2016, recommended adoption of the Director's request (vote 8-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the extension of Mr. Mark Tiedke's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification to the position of Assistant Airport Maintenance Supervisor, for the period effective December 18, 2015, to March 18, 2016, or until the position is permanently filled.

46 jmj 47 03/10/16

48 S:\Committees\2016\Mar\FPA\Resolutions\16-152.docx